

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

WALDO AND PENOBSCOT AG'L SOC .-- WHARF IN LUBEC-EELS.

Снар. 389

Chapter 389.

An Act to amend Chapter sixty-nine of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, relating to the Waldo and Penobscot Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter sixty-nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine is hereby amended by adding after the word, "Newburg," in the fourth line, the words, 'and Hampden,' so that the section will read as follows:

'Section 2. Said society is established within and for the towns of Monroe, Frankfort, Winterport, Prospect, Swanville, Brooks and Jackson, in the county of Waldo, and the towns of Dixmont, Newburg and Hampden, in the county of Penobscot, and may take and hold property, real and personal, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture and the mechanic arts.'

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 390.

An Act authorizing the extension of a Wharf into the tide waters of Lubec Narrows.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authority is hereby granted to Alexander B. Sumner and company, their associates or assigns, to extend their wharf sixty feet into the tide waters of Lubec narrows in the town of Lubec.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 391.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter thirty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the protection and propagation of Eels in Damariscotta River and Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter thirty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight is hereby amended by striking out the words, "and November" in the third and fourth lines of said section, also by inserting the word 'and' after the word "September" in the third line of said section, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

A. B. Summer authorized to extend wharf.

Section 2, chapter 69, special laws of 1869, amended.

Limits of society.

—Hampden added.

Section 1, chapter 34, special laws 1878,amended.

J. M. MOULTON-HARRINGTON AND JONESPORT TELEGRAPH CO.

'Section I. It shall not be lawful for any person to catch or take eels from Damariscotta river or pond during the months of May, June, July, August, September and October, by potting, trapping, netting, or by any other device; and any person so offending shall, on conviction, forfeit and pay a fine of not less than five, nor more than twenty dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, one half to the complainant, and the other half to the town where the offense is committed, before any trial justice in the county of Lincoln.'

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 392.

An Act to authorize James M. Moulton to construct and maintain a telephone line between Wayne Village and Leeds Center.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

James M. Moulton is hereby authorized to construct and maintain a telephone line from his residence in Wayne village through North Leeds or any other feasible route to Leeds center.

Approved March 19, 1901.

J. M. Moulton authorized to maintain a telephone line.

Chapter 393.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and sixty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to the Harrington and Jonesport Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Harrington and Jonesport Telegraph Company is hereby authorized to inaugurate and operate telephone service over the lines of said company extending from Harrington to Jonesport.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Harrington and Jonesport Telegraph Company authorized to extend liues to Jonesport.

577

Снар. 392

Close time for eels in Damariscotta river established.

—penalty for violation.